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Dear Ms. Erberle,
® The following report summarizes the removal and g)'sposal of eight underground storage tanks: o

a 2,000 gal waste oil tank; one 6,500 gal bulk oil, one 8,000 gal diesel tank;"and five 20,000
gal diese] tanks from the subject site, (Plate 1 & 2). The soil and water sampling procedures
and analytical data are also reviewed. The subject site is located approximately 1 mile south of
. the Interstate 80 toll gate to the Bay Bridge at the intersection of Maritime and 7th Street, (Plate
@ 1 & 2).

Based on field observations and analytical data from soil and water samples collected from the

two excavations; both the soil and groundwater on the site have been contaminated with diesel

and BTEX. Remediation of both the soil and the groundwater will be necessary to gain closure
® of the site.

SITE BACKGROUND:

The site is used as a truck fueling, maintenance and cargo distribution point. During the
® summer of 1989 one of the 20,000 gallon diesel tanks failed a leak detection test.

Bore holes were placed around the eight existing tanks and samples of the soil and water were

collected and analyzed. Hydrocarbon contamination was detected and in March of 1990 the one .

leaking diesel tank was removedX Soil samples were collected and detected hydrocarbon

contamination below the former diesel tank. The contaminated soil was excavated, disposed of
® off site, and the excavation was backfilled. A report summarizing the soil borings and tank

removal was forwarded to the Alameda County of Hazardous Materials Division on June 7,
1991, ~» NESCO prupaud ity dated $-31- 91,
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REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF SEVEN TANKS:
In preparation of the tank removal all of the product in the tanks was removed prior to
RAMCON starting the project. On 7-20-92, RAMCON?’s personnel began to demo surface
facilities and piping, and excavated the soil overlying the 6 diesel tanks and 1 bulk oil tank. On -
7-27-92%he seven tanks were inerted with dry ice and prior to removal, LEL readings were
taken from each tank to insure that the tanks were safe to remove. Mr. Gary Collins of the City -
of Oakland Fire Department witnessed and approved the LEL readings. The tanks were.
~ removed“from the excavation, loaded onto trucks, manifested, and hauled to Erickson's Inc. °
facility located near Richmond, CA. Copies the Uniform Hazardous Waste ifests for the
seven tanks, and seven certificates of tank destruction have been attached. ra he waste oil tank -
removal will be discussed later in the report.

Mr. Paul Smith of the Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials, Department of .
Environmental Health was on site to observe the tank removal and oversee the collection of soil
and water samples. Upon removal the tanks were inspected and no obvious holes or leaks were
noted in the six diesel tanks, (A/C/D/E/F/G).{ One hole was observed in the bulk oil tanjlé:l
(Tank B on Plate 3), during the removal process.,”

Groundwater seeped into the excavation filling the tank impressions.  Hydrocarbon
contamination was noted floating on the water and the excavated soil had a strong diesel odor.t~”
Ground water was observed at approximately 8 feet from grade and fluctuated about 1 foot in
respense to tidal effects. The dimensions of the single excavation containing the seven tanks are
110 fit by 45 ft and ranged in depth from 10 to 13 feet.

The soil excavated during the tank removal was separated into three stockpiles, covered with
plastic sheeting, and placed on an impervious liner.

SOIL SAMPLING & ANALYSES:
Following the removal of the 7 tanks, a technician from Western Environmental Science & -
Technology collected 17 soil samples; two from below each tank and three sidewall samples.
Three water samples were collectedVﬁFW 1 from the area surrounding Tanks A & B, PFW-2
from below the former tanks C, D, & F, and PFW-3 from below Tanks F & G, (Plate 3).

t::
Six composite soil samples were also collected from the three stockpiles, four sleeves per
composite and two composites from each stockpile, (Plate 4). The soil and water samples were
collected following proper sampling protocol, placed on ice, and transported under chain-of-
custody to WEST Laboratory located in Davis, CA. WEST is a hazardous materials certified
laboratory, CA DOHS ELAP No. 1346.
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All of the soil samples collected were analyzed for BTEX & TPH as Diesel, Motor Oil,
Jet/Kerosene; (modified EPA Method 8020 and 8015). Upon closer study of the water samples
in the laboratory; free product was observed floating on the surface of the water samples,
consequently only one of the water samples was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as Diesel. Please
refer to Table 1 for a Summary of WEST’s sample logs #4776 & #4777.

e d s s skt 4% (VO S Pt
As the analytical data documents, the conceng:ﬁﬁ!on of TPH as Diesel measured in the 16
excavation soil samples averaged 28,000 ppm.” The soil samples collected from below Tanks
A & B also detected &onoentrations of BTEX that ranged from a low of 7 ppm Benzene to a high
of 250 ppm Xylene.” The one w;t_er sample, PW-1, had concentrations of Benzene of 6.2 ppm
and 47,000 ppm TPH as Diesel .V The analysed of the composite samples from the stockpiled soil

detected an average concentration of TPH ag Diesel of 5,800 ppm.nghe stockpile composite

Sl

ek Le. l

samples were free of BTEX, except for one sample that detected 34 ppm Xylene.i/The level of

TPH as Motor Oil present in the sampleys difficult to determine duefto the interference of the

analyses from the high levels of Diesel. M |
bk WH-d was 05 M-’jl\
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REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF ONE WASTE OIL TANK:
On 8-18-92 RAMCON personnel excavated the 2,000 gallon waste oil tanks Prior to removal
the tank was inerted with dry ice, an LEL reading was taken, and the tank was then approved
for removal by Mr. Gordon Gullett of the Oakland Fire Department. The tank was removed
from the excavation, loaded onto a truck, manifested, and hauled to Erickson Inc. facility located
near Richmond, CA. Copies the Uniform Hazardous Waste manifest for the tank and the
certificate of tank destruction have been attached. v~

Mr: Britt Johnson of the Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials, Department of
Environmental Health was on site to observe the tank removal and oversee the collection of soil
and water samples.

Upon removal the tank was inspected and no obvious holes or leaks were notec_l‘./l“he tar coating
surrounding the tank had been dissolved away. : ‘

Groundwater seeped into the excavation filling the tank impressions to a depth of 8 feet from
grade. A hydrocarbon sheen was noted floating on the water in the excavation #'The dimensions
of the excavation containing the waste oil tank are 18 ft by 12 ft and 11 ft deep. The soil
excavated during the tank removal was stockpiled next to the other three stockpiles and covered
with plastic, (Plate 2).
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SOIL SAMPLING & ANALYSES:

Following the removal of the waste oil tank, a technician from Western Environmental Science
& Technology collected four samples: 2 soil samples from the floor of the excavation PFA-1 and
PFB-1, one water sample from the excavation, and one composite sample from the stockpiled
soil, (Plate 5).’/

The soil and water samples were collected following proper sampling protocol, placed on ice,
and transported under chain-of-custody to WEST’s Laboratory located in Davis, CA.

The two pit floor samples were analyzed for BTEX & TPH as Gasoline & Diesel (EPA
801578020, 602), Volatile Organics (EPA 8240), Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270), and 5
Luft "Waste Oil" Metals- Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni (EPA 6010, 200.7). The amount of water
collected from the excavation was insufficient to run the above analyses. A technician from
WEST returned to the site on 8-19-92 and collected (3) one liter bottles of water from the
excavation. Upon closer study of the water samples in the laboratory it was noted that the
samples were pure diesel, with no water. The sample was run for TPH as Diesel & Motor oil
and yielded 110% diesel. No further analyses of the "water sample” was performed. Since
additional soil will most likely be excavated and additional analyses will be required in order to
dispose of the soil; the composite soil sample from the waste oil stockpile was not analyzed.
Please refer to Table 2 for 2 Summary of WEST’s sample logs #4896.

The two pit floor samples had measurable levels of Benzene (.011 ppm yd .0077},/TPH as
Diesel (270 ppm and 27 ppm); and four Halogenated Solvent compounds.”Analyses of sample
PFA-1 also detected low levels TPH as Motor Qil (14 ppm)and five Semi-Volatile compounds.t”
Analyses of sample PFB-1 detected low levels of TPH as Gasqline (2.7 ppm)v~
PF®-

No Oil & Grease compounds or Organochlorine Pesticides & PCB’s were detected in the two
soil samples¥ The level of the Five Waste Oil Metals, (C‘d/}r/Pb/Ni/Zn), measured in the two
pit floor samples were below the Title 22 STLC values.

Note: When collecting the second water sample from the waste oil pit one day after the tank
removal; pure diesel was observed floating on the surface of the excavation water.
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CONCLUSIONS:

Based on field observations and analytical data from soil and water samples collected from the
main excavation and the waste oil pit; both the soil and ground water on the site have been
contaminated with diesel and BTEX. The soil samples collected from the waste oil tank also
contain measurable amounts of Semi-Volatile Hydrocarbons and Chlorinated Solvents.

The presence of diesel floating on the surface of the water in the waste oil tank pit; indicates that
the diesel present in the main excavation may extend laterally 120 feet south-west toithe waste
oil pit. The lateral limits of the surface diesel contamination are unknown at the present time.
The ground water gradient and direction of ground water flow is not known. Identification of
the lateral extent of the soil and groundwater will be required proir to initiating a remediation
project.

If you have any questions pertaining to the work summary and the analytical data; please feel
free to contact Mick Ramos @ (916) 372-7535.

Sincerely,
%/ S (ol _

Jaffrey S Auchterloine
RAMCON- Project Geologist

Jhvs s

Daniel Hinrichs, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

file: WPST\DOCS\JAFF476sum2
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APPENDICES
¢ APPENDIX 1: PLATES & TABLES
Plate 1 General Location Map
® Plate 2 General Site Plan
Plate 3 Main Excavation Sample Locations Site Plan
Plate 4 Stockpile Sample Locations Site Plan
® Plate 5 Waste Qil Pit Sample Locations Site Plan
Table 1 Analytical Summary, Main Excavation & Stockpiles
Table 2 Analytical Summary, Waste Oil Pit & Stockpiles
o
APPENDIX 2: ANALYTICAL DATA
WEST Main Excavation- Sample Log #4776 & #4777
®
WEST Waste Qil Pit- Sample Log #4896
APPENDIX 3: DOCUMENTATION
®
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests- Eight Tanks
Certificates of Tank Destruction- Eight Tanks
¢
®
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NOTES:
[>  Samples taken in 27 x 6" brass sleeves
with O headspace, covered with PTFE,
ends capped with Caplugs and placed
on ice for transport.
[>- The Pit Floor somples were taken ot
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fuel.
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; NOTES:
| [> Somples taken in 2" x 6" brass sleeves

| with 0 headspace, covered with PTFE,
® _ ends copped with Caplugs and placed
on ice for fransport.

- N [>> The stockpiles all had on average height:
g of & feet.

> samples C1. C2, €3, C4, C5 & C6
& consist of 4 samples which are

composited in the laboratery
for analysis.
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TABLE 1: ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
ANR Freight- Oakland, CA.
RAMCON Job #476001 Sampled 7-27-92
WEST Sample Logs #4776 & #4777
MAIN EXCAVATION TANK REMOVAL
Sampie B T E X TPH as Diesel | TPH as Motor Qil
PFA-1 7.4 ND 11 47 12,000 <250
PFA-2 11 27 19 65 43,000 <1,000
PFB-1 24 87 54 250 |T100,000 1 <2,500
PFB-2 20 38 31 100 - 43,000 < 1,000
PFC-1 ND ND ND 6.1 17,000 <250
PFC-2 ND ND ND ND 33,000 <250
PFD-1 ND ND ND 53 9,000 <250
PFD-2 ND* ND* ND* 0085 4,600 <100
PFE-1 ND ND ND ND 8,200 <250
PFE-2 ND ND ND ND 81,000 <2,500
PFE-1 ND ND ND ND 20,000 <1,000
PFF-2 ND ND ND ND 18,000 <1,000
PFG-1 ND ND ND ND 20,000 <500
PEG-2 ND ND ND ND 7,800 <250
D1 ND ND ND 12 20,000 <250
D2 ND ND ND ND 23,000 <500
(e ) oW 62 16 73 a7 47,000 <500
C1(ABCD) ND ND ND ND 4,000 <100
C2(ABCD) ND ND ND ND 5,400 <250
C3(ABCD) ND ND ND ND 4,900 <250
C4(ABCD) ND ND ND 34 5,600 <250
C5(ARCD) ND ND ND ND @ <250
C6(ABCD) ND ND ND ND 6,000 <250
Rip_»or_ting { 5.0 mg/kg to ~ .005 mg/kg) 50 mg/kg 100 to 2500 mg/kg
1mtts

Note: The increased reporting hmit for TPH as Motor Oil is due to interlerence from the
elevated concentrations of Diesel.




TABLE 2 ANALYTICAL SUMMARY ANR Freight- Oakland, CA.
RAMCON Job #476001 Sampled 8-18-92 WEST Sample Log #4896

Waste Qil Tank Removal

ANALYSES

Reporting Limits

‘ Sample Number 1
- 1 .
PF [ PFB";

Benzene (EPA 8020) .005 mg/kg 011 076
Toluene " ND ND
Ethylbenzene " ND ND
Xylene " ND 0058
TPH as Gasoline (EPA 8015) .50 mg/kg ND 2.7
TPH as Diesel (EPA 8015) 10 mg/kg 270\/} 27
S
TPH as Motor Oil (EPA 8015) 10 mg/kg 14 ND
Oil & Grease (ASTM 5520) 50 mg/kg ND ND
Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270) (1.1 to .57) mg/kg ND ND
Benzo a pyrene 0.10 mg/kg ND 0.11
Benzo ghi perylene o ND 0.10
Naphthalene " ND 0.24
Phenanthrene noo ND 0.29
Pyrene "o ND 0.12
Organochlorine Pesticides & PCB's (EPA .10 to .20 mg/kg ND ND
8080)
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
t-1, 2-Dichloroethene .005 mg/kg 066 066
1, 2-Dichlopropane "o 048 087
¢-1, 2-Dichloroethene .o .36 036
Tetrachloroethene 001 mg/kg 0021 ND
Waste Qil Metals: Title 22 STLC:
Cadmium 1.0 mg/kg “~ 0.01 mg/kg 020 0.025
Chromium 5 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg 0.25 0.29 -
Lead 5.0 mg/kg ¢~ 0.005 mg/kg 0.28 0.32 .
Nickel 20 mgrkg ¥ 0.30 mg/kg 1.5 1.4 -
Zinc 250 mg/kg o 0.05 mg/kg 0.40 0.49 .
e — — ——
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July 30, 1292

”57 Sample Log 4776

The following abbreviations and qualifiers nmay be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

ngy/xg Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batech contained this compound
and the level found in thae sanmple is within 5 times

that level. Use data with caution.

c 1 This data qualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

;

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Progedure

&

Matrix Spike

M5D : Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the differencea between
two values divided by the wmean, expressed as a parcentage.
* REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sanple, expressed
as a percentadge.
< i Lesg than
> 2 Greater than

Western Environmenial Seience & Technology + 45133 Counly Road 328 = Davis, GA 95618 + 916 753-8500 + FAX: 9168 757-4862




=S/ July 30, 1392

Sample lLog 4776

. Tahle 1: ‘BTEX’ Results for 17 Soil Sample(s} Identified as
Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Recaived 07/27/92
® --all concentrations are units of mg/kg--—
Sanple Benzene Toluene Rthylbenzene Xylenes
PFA-1 7.4 <.8BD 11 47
¢ PFA-2 11 27 19 65
PFB-1 44 a7 b4 250
PFB~-2 20 38 31 iod
® < prg-1 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6.1
FPFC~2 <H,0 <5,0 <5,0 <5,0
PFD—1 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 Se3
@ PFD-~2 <,0050 <.0050 <.0050 .0085
PFE-1 <5.0 <5,0 <5.,0 <5.0
| PRE=2 <5.0 %5.0 <5.0 <56.0
® PFF-1 =5.0 <5.0 5.0 <5.0
PFF-2 <5.0 <5.D <5.0 <5,0
PFG-1 «5.0 5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Py PFG—2 <5.0 «<5.0 <5.90 <5.0
D1 <5.0 “5.0 «5.0 12
{Reporting Limit .005 .008 .005 .005)
@
4. MM
e chantar |
@

Western Enviranmenial Sclence & Technology + 45133 County Aoad 328 - Davfs, GA as818 = #18 753-8300 -+ FAX: 9718 757-4852




July 30, 1992

BTEX Continued

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Sample Log 4776

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
<5.0 “5.0 <5.0 <5.0
(x?wa ) 6.2 16 7.3 47
AT
(Reporting Limit » 005 -005 . 005 . 085}
mint milt
Western Environmenial Science & Technalogy - 45133 County fload 328 - Davis, CA 85616 ¢+ 916 783-9500 -~ FAX: 918 757-4852




JE’ July 30, 1992

Sampla Log 4776

@
Table 2: TPH Results for 17 Soil Sample(s)
From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Received 07/27/92
P =-=3ll concentrations are units of mng/kg--
! Samnple TPH (Semi-volatile)
‘ PFA~-1 Diesel: 12000
‘. Motor 0il: <250
|
\ PFA-2 Diegel: 43Q00
| Motor Dil: <1000
| PFB-1 Diesel: 100000
® Motor Qil: <2500
| PFB-2 Diesel: 43000
Motor 0il: <1060
FFC-1 Diesel: 17000
Motor O0il: <250
@
PFC-2 Diesel: 33000
Motor Cil: <250
PFD-1 Diesel: 9000
Motor 0il: <250
@
P¥o-2 Diesel: 4600
Motor 0Qil: <100
PFE—-1 Diezel: 8200
Motor Qil: <25C
® PFE-2 Diesel: 81000
Motor 0il: <2500
(Reporting Limit 10)
@
?..égfmazw I
@

Weatern Environmental Seience & Technology « 45193 County Aoad 328 - Davic, CA @018 + #18 753-5500 FAX: 818 757-4652




JE; July 30, 1992

Sample Log 4776

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Continued

-~all concentrationg are units of mg/kg--

Sample TPH (Semi—volatile)
PFF-1. Diezel: 20000
Motor Qil: <1000
PFF—-2 Diesel: 18000
Motor 0il: <1000
PPG=-1 Diesel: 20000
Motor 0il: <500
PFG—-2 Diesal: 7800
Motor Dil: <250
D1 Diesel: 20000
Motor Oil: <250
D2z Diesel: 23000
Maotor 01l: <500
S Diesel: 47000
e Motor Qil: <500
{Reporting Limit 10)

0 P

’q
Banior Clwnist ‘

Wastern Enviropmental Sgience & Technolegy + 45133 Gounty Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-3500 - FAX. 918 757-4652
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NOTES:
[> Samples taken in 27 x 8" brass sieaves
with O heacdspaoce, covered with PTFE,
ends capped with Caplugs and placed
on ice for transport.
> The Pit Floor scmples were taken ot
a depth of seven faet,
|> All tanks previously contained diesel
\. fuet.
(= N N f%i% \f4$%\ﬁ
RGN IEhdn i N i PFF-1 | | PFO-1 |
jU— i PFC-1 PFO-1 1§ PFE-1 i - ;
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JE; August 4, 1992

Sample Log 4777

John Pile
Ramcon
P.C. Box 1026 SEOTUOTT e 3 Y

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 6 Soil Samples
Identified as: Proiject # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Received: 07/27/92
Purchase Order: 6170

Dear Mr. Pile:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
August 3, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
HRTEX" (EPA Method 8020 /Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge—~and-Trap)
wTPH as Diesel ,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
pPlease refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 216-757-4650 if you have questicns regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

W A

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Wastern Environmentai Science & Technology - 45133 County Apad 328 - Davis, CA 95618 - 916 753-8500 FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; ) Sample Log 4777

ATTT=1

Sample: Cl1A,C1B,ClC,C1D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92

Dilution : 1:1000 QC Batch : 60561
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MDL) =g/xg Value na/kg
Benzene (5.0) <5.0
Toluene (5.0) <5.0
Ethylbenzene (5.0) <5.0
Total Xylenes (5.0) <5.0
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Joel Kiff
Senior Chemist

Date Analyzed: 07-31-92
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 30m OBS <(Jal Scientific)

Wastarn Environmantal Science & Technology + 45133 County Aoad 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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' Sample Log 4777
4777=1
® Sample: C1A,C1B,Cl1C,C1D
From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
% Sampled : 07/27/92
Extracted: 07/30/92
Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 8040d
® Matrix : Soil
Measured

Parameter : (MDL) wg/xq vValue ng/xg
@ TPH as Diesel (50) 4000

TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100 *

* Increased reporting limit due to interference from Diesel.
®
®
®
®

° "W 2
)
[+2]
"‘ Diesel Motor 0il
A AL
i
® Oate: 07-30-92 Time: 1[1:438:30 Steuart Padolsky
Column : 0.52mm ID X 15m OB1 <J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist
|
. Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX:- 916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328




45; Sample Log 4777

ATYT-2

® Sample: C2A,C2B,C2C,C2D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92

Dilution : 1:1000 QC Batch : 60561
Matrix : Soil

@
Measured
Parameter (MDL) »g/xa Value =g/rkg
Benzene (5.0) <5.0
® Toluene (5.0) <5.0
Ethylbenzene (5.0} <5.0
Total Xylenes (5.0} <5.0
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Date Analyzed: 07-31-92 Joel Kiff
Colunn z 9.53mm I0 X 30m DBS (J8d Scientificd Senior Chemist

|

o Western Cavironmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Read 328 - Davis, CA 35616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 4777

47772

Sample: C2A,C2B,C2C,C2D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92

Extracted: 07/31/92

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 8041A
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter . (MDL)} wg/ke vValue ag/kg
TPH as Diesel (50) 5400
TPH as Motor 0il {250) <250 *

* Increased reporting limit due to diesel interference.

.
® 2
o
o
3
Diesel Motor 0il jy/{
EPA Mod 8015 ;A . préé 7
L Date: 07-31-92 Time: 18:15:44 Steuvart Podolsk
Colummn 1 0.53mm ID X 15m 081 (J2H Scientific Sentor Chemist
. Waestarn Environmenial Science & Technology » 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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’ JE; Sample Log 4777

4777=2
r. Sample: C3A,C3B,C3C,C3D
é From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
4 Sampled : 07/27/92
‘ Dilution : 1:1000 QC Batch : 60561
Matrix : Soil
®
| Measured
- Parameter (MDL) =g/xg Value ng/xg
i —————————————————————————————————————————————
|
Benzene (5.0) <5.0
® Toluene {5.0) <5.0
| Ethylbenzene {5.0) <5.0
Total Xylenes (5.0) <5.0
®
®
g 2 b1 time in seconds
%D )
: Hg =
* 2 8
£ )
g o
. N -
&
8
@

S0 w)

Flame Ionization
Hod BO1G

e e

Date finalyzecs 07-30-92 Joel Kiff
Column ¢ 0,.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBS (Jal Scientific Senior Chemist

® Weslern Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 -+ FAX: 916 757-4652




HEST

4F7T=3
Sample: C3A,C3B,C3C,C3D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92

Extracted: 07/31/92

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 8041A

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Sample Log 4777

Parameter \ (MDL) ng/xg Value wg/xy
TPH as Diesel {50) 4900
TPH as Motor 0il (250) <250 *

* Increased reporting limit due to diesel interference.

e

N

o my

Mesel Motor 0il
. Ol

Date: 07-31-92 Time: 19:50:20 Steuart Podolsk
Column ¢ 0.53me ID X 15m DB1 (J8W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 Gounty Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-3500

+ FAX: 918 757-4652
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Sample Locg 4777

£TYT=4
Sample: C4A,C4B,CAC,C4D
From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 07/27/92
Dilution : 1:1000 QC Batch : 60561
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) =q/kg vValue ng/ks
Benzene (5.0) <5.0
Toluene (5.0) <5.0
Ethylbenzene (5.0) <5.0
Total Xylenes (5.0) 34
g E :‘5- time in seconds
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Date Analyrzed: 07=30-92

Column : 0.53mm 10 X 30m 0BS <JaM Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technolagy + 45133 County Road 328 -

!

dﬂ%ﬁ;

Joel Kift
Senior Chesmist

Davis, CA 35616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




Sample: C4A,CA4B,C4C,C4D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92
Extracted: 07/31/92
Dilution : 1:5
Matrix : Soil

Parameter . {MDL) =ng/kg
TPH as Diesel (50)
TPH as Motor 0il (250)

QC Batch

Sample Log 4777

47774

8041A

Measured
vValue mng/xg

- o

5600
<250 *

* Increased reporting limit due to diesel interference.

180 my

L
W&W

Diesel Motor 0il
EPA Mod 9015

Date: 07-31-52 Time: 20:24:51
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J&H Scientific

Weastaern Environmental Science & Technology -« 45133 County Road 328

+ Davis, CA 95818

Pz

Stevart Podolsig
Senior Chemist

- 816 753-9500 -

FAX: 816 757-4652




} JE; . : Sample Log 4777

ATTT=5

Ay Sample: CSA,C5B,C5C,C5D

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92
Dilution : 1:1000 QC Batch : 60561

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured
Parameter (MDL) w=a/kg vValue =gxg
® Benzene (5.0) <5.0
Toluene (5.0) <5.0
Ethylbenzene (5.0} <5.0
Total Xylenes (5.0) <5.0
®
®
- 2 4 ot time in seconds
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PQate Analyzed: 07=-30-32 Joel Kiff
Column : O.53mm 10 X 30m DBS (J&M Scientificy Senior Chemist
®

. Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652

Western Environmantal Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328




Sample: CS5A,C5B,C5C,C5D

Sample Log 4777

47775

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 07/27/92
Extracted: 07/31/92
Dilution : 1:5
Matrix : Soil

Parameter : {MDL) =q/kq
TPH as Diesel (50)
TPH as Motor 0Qil {250Q0)

QC Batch : 8041A

Measured
value mg/xe

——————— — —— o . T S S S — " o —

8900
<250 =*

* Increased reporting limit due to diesel interference.

"

i

180 my

Diesel Motor 0il
EPfAA Mod 8015

Date: 07-31-92 Time: 20:59:14
Column : 0.53mm I0D X 15m DBl ¢JBW Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

. Sed L

Stewart Podolsk
Senior Chemist

s+ Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652




LHEST

Sample: C6A,C6B,C6C,C6D

From
Sampled 07/27/92
Dilution 1:1000
Matrix Soil
Parameter (MDL) naskg
Benzene (5.0)
Toluene (5.0)
Ethylbenzene (5.0)
Total Xylenes (5.0)
g ﬁ g! OO
3
Ll
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2 o4 222
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Date Analyzed: 07-30-322

Colurn : O0.53mm ID X 30m 0BE <(JAH Scientificod

Westarn Environmental Science & Technolegy

- 45133 County Road 328

Sample Log 4777

ATTT=6

Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

QC Batch : 60561

Measured
Value ng/xe

— i ——— ——— P - i W ————— " ] _— — ] ————— il i S S S e o —

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

time in seconds

890 mJ

S0 ml

ey
7

Joel Kiff
Senior Chemist

- Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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JE; Sanple Log 4777
477 7=6
® Sample: C6A,C6B,C6C,C6D
From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 07/27/92
Extracted: 07/31/92
, Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 8041A
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter : (MDL) =g/xq value mgseq
¢ TPH as Diesel (50) 6000
TPH as Motor 0il (250) <250 *
* Increased reporting limit due to diesel interference.
®
@
®
@
° J 5
=
' o 5"
- Dbi H 0il
e ) Add
° )
Oate: 07-31-92 Time: 21:33:51 Steuvart Podo{skg
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m OBL <J8W Scientific) Senior Cheaist
®
Western Environmental Science & Techanology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




NOTES:

> Samples taken in 2" x 8" brass sleeves
with O headspace, covered with PTFE,
ends capped with Caplugs and placed
® on ice for transport.

. : F\J [> The stockpiles ail had an average heignt
. of 8 feet. '

Samples C1, C2, C3, C4, C5 & C6
°® consisi of 4 somples which are

' _composited in the lgporatory
for analysis.
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dE; August 27, 1992

Sample lLog 4896

John Pile
Ramcon

E P.O. Box 1026 < {
West Sacramento, CA 95631 _{ﬁ prx

Subiect: analytical Results for 2 Scil Samples
Identified as: Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Received: 08/19/92
Purchase Oxder: 6302

.. Deay Mr. Pile:

Analysis of the sample(s) referencad above has been completed.

This report is writken to confirm results communicated on

August 25, 1992 and deecribes procedures used to analyze the
® gamples.

Sample({s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

“TPH as Diesel,Motor 0Oil,Jet/Kervsene® (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
L nppiychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)"™ {EPA Method 8080/Extraction)

"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"0il and Grease" (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

rSemi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants® (EPA Method 8270)

"Wwaste Extraction Test for cd,Cr,Pb,Zn,Ni"

o Please refer to the following tabla(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procsdures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Western Environmamal Sclence & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, GA 93616 + 316 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




* . August 27, 1992
”57 S8ample Log 4896

o The following abbreviatlions and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

i ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

mg/ky @ Milligrams of target analyte in 1 ky of sanmple.

i B : This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the lavel found in the sample is within 5 times
that levei. Use data with caution.
c : This data gualifier indicates that the presence of
o the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.
TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
M3 : Matrix Spike
‘. MSD i Matrix Spike bDuplicats
RPD : Relative Percent Difference {the difference between
two values divided by the mean, exprsssed as a percentage.
$ REC : Percent Recovery {the ratio between the measured value

® and the expected value for a spiked sample, expreased
as a percentage.

< ¢ Lass than
=t Greater than
®
®
o
®

Wastern Enviranmental Science & Technotogy « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX; R1{G 757-4652




zZ=57

Sample: PFA-1

From 3 Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 08/18/92
bDilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

QC Batch

Sample Log 4896

AB9E-1

60611

Heasured
Value sexa

Paraneter (MDL) werxq
Benzene {(.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes {.0050)
"TPH as Gasoline {+50)

252
3w

Phwoto Tonization
Ebh BOgD

.

.011

<,0050
<.0050
<.0050

<.50

tine in szeconds

3
2
A -
: 14
P
d 3
3 2

Flawe fordzarion
Had 8015 .

: ql —

Date Anal C8-23~82
Column @ O.53wa ID X 30w DB% (J8H Scismific

westarn Environmaental Science & Technotogy -+ 45133 County Aoad 328

v Davis, CA 95616

« 9718 753-89500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




R m’ .‘.lmnp.:.:: i~ S ol ol
d89=1
Sample: PFA-1
From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92
Extracted: 08/20/92
Dilution : 131 QC Batch : 8045c
Matrix : Soil
Heasured
Parameter (MDL) wuru value ag/xqg
TPH as Diesel (10) 270
TPH as Motor Oil {10) 14

45 ol

Merel Motor Oil

EPA Hod 801D

Date: 08-20~92 Time: 14:01:19
Soluen 1 0.553ma ID X 1Bm DBL (I8N Sclenvidfic)

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology + 45133 County Road 328

O @A,

Stevuart Pﬂdolsl{u
EBavrior Chemise

¢ Davig, CA 95818 - 916 753-9500 -

FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 4896

Ll L. o
® Sample: P¥FB-1
' From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
1 Sampled : 0B/18/92
Dilution : 131 QC Batch : 6061f
Matrix : Scll
* Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/ Value =g/xg
Benzene (.0050) + 0076
® Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene { .0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) . 0058
TPH as Gasoline {.50) 3.7 *
® * Product is not typical gasoline.
®
g g g 4 % tine in seconcs
%
o ;§ | 3
b3 2

Flame Iondzstion
Hod 80156 -
5w

Dats fnal Bo—-Z3-92
Column 1 G.53am ID X 30m (JeH Scientifics

. 918 753.9500 + FAX:S916 757-4652

® Western Environmental Science & Tachnology + 45133 Gounty Road 328 + Davis, CA 85616




JE; Sample Log 4896

4896~3

Sample: PFB-1

®
From : Project § 476001 (ANR Frelight)
Sampled : 08/18/92
: Bxtracted: 08/20/92
Pilution : 1:1 Qc Batch ; 8045c
Matrix : Soil
® Maasured
Parameter (MDL} waska Value wy/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) 27
° TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10
®
®
o

®
10 ol

ﬂ_
* e A Aty

Datet (8~-20~82 Timar L4:138:31 Steuart Pggol
Column @ O.33we ID X IGa D1 (JBM Scientitic) Senior Chemict!

Western Environmantal Sclence & Technology - 45133 County Aoad 328 - Davis, CA 95516 « 816 753-8600 * FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Augusat 27, 1992

Sample Log 4856

Table 1:; Total 0il and Grease Results for 2 Soil Samples
From Project # 476001 (ANR Frelght}
Received 08/19/92

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—

Samplea 0il and Grease
PFA-1 | <590
PFB-1 <50
(Reperting Limit 50)

a0 Xiff

Chomleat

Wastorn Snviconmental Science & Technology » 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 F53-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




LEST

Sample: PFA-1

From : Project # 476001 (ANR Frelght)

August 27, 1992
Sample Log 4896

Sampled : 08/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/25/92

Extracted : 08/21/92

8270 ~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measurad

Paramater {MDL)} =g Value wmme Flag
Acenaphthena {0.57) <0.57
Acenaphthylene {0.57) <0.57
anthracene (0.57) <0.57
Benzo {a) anthracene {(6.57) <0.57
Banzo {b) flucranthene (6.57) <0.57
Benzo {k} fluoranthene (0.57} <0,57
Benze {a} pyrene (0.57) <0.57
Benzo (ghi) pervlene {0.57) <0.57
Benzyl butyl phthalate {(0.57) <0.57
bis {(2-chlorcethyl) sther {0.57) <0.57
bis (2-chloroethoxy} msthane {0.57} <0.57
bis (2=ethylhexyl) phthalata { 1.1} < 1.1
bis (2-chlorvisupropyl) ether (0.57) <0.57
4-promophenyl phenyl ether (0.57} <0.37
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.537) <0.57
a-cnlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.57) <0.57
chrysene {0.57) <0,37
Dibernzo {ah) anthracene {0.57) <G.57
pi-n-butyl phthalate {0.57) <0.57
pDi-n=-octyl phthalate (2.57) <3.57
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: (0.57) <0.57
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.57) <0.57
1,4-Dichloxrobenzene (0.57) <0.37
3,3~Dichlorocbenzidine (0.57) <0.57
Diethyl phthalate {0.57) <0.57
Dimethyl phthalate {(0.57) <0.57
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.57) <0.57

Wastern Environmentas Science & Tachnology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95816 -

@16 753-8500 - FAX: ¢18 757-4452




August 27, 1992
E Sample Log 4896

Sample: PFA-1

® From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/25/92

! Extracted : 08/21/92
8270 — Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

® Measured
Parameter {MDL) == Vvalue s Flag
2,8-Dinitrotoluene (0.57) <0.57
Flucranthene (0.57) <0.57
Fluorene (0.57) <0.57
® Hexachlorobenzene (0.57) <0 .57
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.57) <0.57
Hexachloroathane (0.57) <0.57
Indeno {123=«cd) pyrene (0.57) <0.57
Isophorone (0.57} <0.57
Naphthalens (0.57) <Q.57
| Nitrobenzene {0.57) <0.57
® n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.57) <0.57
FPhenanthreane (0.57) <0.57
ne (0.57) <0.57
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.57) <0.57
Benzidine {0.57) <0.57
Hexachlorocyelepentadiene {0.57) <0.57
® n-Nitrosodimethylamine {0.57) <D.57
n=-Nitresodiphenylamine (0.57) <0.57
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol (0.57) <0.57
2-Chlorophenol {0.57) <0.57
2,4-Dichlorophenocl {(0.57) <0.57
2, 4-Dimethylphencl {C.57) <0,.57
'. 2,,4-Dinitrophenol {0.57) <0.57
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol {0.57) <0.57
2-Nitrophenol {(0.57) <0,57
4=-Nitrophenol (0.57) <0.57
Pentachliorophencl {(0.57) <0.57
Phenol {0.57}) <0.57
® 2,4,6~Trichlorophencl {0.57) <0.57
|
®

; ‘ | o

| 7 v t%

Weglsrn Environmental Seience & Techpology « 45133 Counly Rosd 328 Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 * FAX: 916 757-4652




o August 27, 1392
”E? Samples Log 4836
48961

Sample: PFA~1

® From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Samplad : 08/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
' Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/23/32
2 Bxtracted : 08/24/92
8080 ~ Crganochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
® Measured
Parasmetsar {MDL) wonm Value wxs Flag
PCB 10186 (0.10) <0.10
PCB 1221 ' {0.20) <0.20
PCBE 1232 (0.10) <0.10
PCE 1242 {(0.10) <0.10
® PCB 1248 (0.10) <0.10
‘ PCB 1254 (0.10) <0.10
PCB 1260 (0.10) <0.10

Wastern Envirenmental Science & Technoiogy « 45133 Gounly Aoad 32B + Davis, CA 85616 + 918 753-8500 - FAX: 918 757-4852




o August 27, 1992
”57 Sanple Log 4896
£896=1

Sample: PFA-1

¢ From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed ; 08/23/92
;
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
® Measured
Parametsar (MDL) =g/ Value mmxa Flag
Chloromethane (0.02) <0.02
Chlorocethans - (0.02) <0.02
Vinyl chloride (0.02) <0.02
Bromomethane (0.02) <0.02
® Trichlorofluoromathane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (0.02) <0D.02
Dichloromethane (.005) <.0085
t~1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) -066
1,1-Dichlioroathans {(0.05) <0.05
Chloroform (.001) <.001
@ _ 1,1,31-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
1,2-pichlorpethane (.00%) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Richlorgpropane (.003} -048
Trichlorcethena {.001}) <.001
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <,005
PY c—1,2-Dichloroethene {-005) -36
c=1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <, 005
t-1,3-Dichloropropens {.005) <.005
1,1,2-Trichlorcathane {.005) <.005
Tetrachiaoroethene (.DO01} . 0021
Dibromochloromethansa (.001) <.001
Chlorobeaenzene {.005) <.005
® Bromoform (.005) <. 005
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroathane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001}) <.00%
1,3~Dichlorchbenzene (,001) <.00L
1,2=Dichlorobenzene {(.001} <.00L
@
@
igwl.t-t ‘a
®

Weatern Environmental Seiance & Teochnofogy - 48139 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 98616 + 216 7§3-2500 * FAX: 8316 757-4682




Auvguegt 27, 1692
”57 Sapple Log 4896

Sample: PFB-1

From : Project J 476001 (ANR Freight)

Sampled : 08/18/92 . Received : 08/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/25/92
Extractad : 08/21/92
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
@ Measured
Parameter (MDL)} =g/xg Value suxa  Flag
Acanaphthene (0.10) <0.10
acenaphthylene (0.10) <0.10
Anthracene {0.10) <0.10
Benzo {a) anthracene {(D.10) <0.10
® Banzo {h) flucranthene (90.10) <0.10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene {0.10} <0.10
Benzo {a) pyrene {0.10) .11
Benzo (ghi} perylene {0.310)
Benzyl butyl phthalate (9.10) <0.10
| bis (2~-chloroethyl) ether (0.10) <0.10
@ bis {2-chlorovethoxy) methane (0.10) <0.10
| bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate {0.20} <0@.290
| bis (2~chloroiscpropyl) ether (0.10) <0.10
| 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether {0.10} <0.10
2—Chlurcnaphthalene (0.10)} <0.10
‘ 4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ather (0.10} <0.10
| P chrysene (0.10)} <0.10
Dibenze {(ah) anthracene {0.10) <G.10
Di-n-butyl phthalats (0.10} <0.10"
Di=-n~octyl phthalats {0.120) <0.10
1,3-Dichlorobenzens {(0.10) <Q.10
| 1,2~Dichlorobenzene (0.10) <0.10
| 1,4—-Dichiorobanzene (0.10) <0.10
| ® 3,3=-Dichlorobenzidine (0.16G) <0.10
| Diethyl phthalate (0.10) <0.10
| Dimethyl phthalata {(0.10) <0.10
} 2 ,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.10) <0.10
}
@
®
®

Waeglern Enviranmantal Science & Technology - 48133 County Foad 328 + Davig, A 56878 » 918 FI-@BO0 + FAX: 918 757-4652




f. August 37, 1992
| ”E? Sample Log 4896
!

Sample: PFB-1

@ Prom : Project § 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92 Receivad : 08/12/92
. Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 08/25/92
3 Bxtracted : 08/21/92
3270 - Semi velatile Organic Priority Pollutants
® Measured
: Parnmeter {MDL) w»e Value mng Flag
2,6~Dinitrotoluenea (0.10) <0.10
Fluoranthene - {0.10) <0.30
Fluorene (0.10) <0.10
Haxachlorobenzene (D.10) <0.10
® Hexachlorobutadiene (0.10) <0.10
Hexachlorgethane {0.10)} <0.10
Indeno {123-cd) pyrene (0.10) <Q.10
Isophorone (0.10) <0.10
Naphthalene (0.10) o024
‘ Nitrobenzene (0.10) <0.310
| n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine {0.10) <0.10
i Fhenanthrene oY (0.10) V.29
Pyrene (0.10) (_0.12
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene {0.10) <0.10
Benzidine (Q.10) <0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.10) <0G.10
® n-Nitrosodimethylamine {(G.10) <0.10
n-Nitresodiphenylamine {(¢.10) <0.10
s~Chloro~3~methylphenol (0.10) <0.10
2—-Chlorophencol (0.10) <0.10
2,4~Dichlorophenol {0.10) <0.10
2, 4-Dimethylphenol {(0.10) <0,.190
‘ 2,4-Dinitrophenol {0.10) <0.19
@ z-Merhyl-4,5-dinitrophencl {0.10) <0.10
2-Nitrophenol {0.10) <0.10
4=-Nitrophenol {0.10} <0.10
Pantachlioroplienol {B.10) <G.10
Phenol (0.10) <0.10
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenocl (0.10) <g.140
®
L
o il
@

Western Environmental Sclence & Technofogy - 43133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 98816 ¢+ 916 YER-9500 + FAX: 916 787-4652




;. August 27, 1992
”57 Sample Log 4896
4898=2

Sample: PFB-1

® From : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)

| Sampled : 03/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
Matrix : Solil Analyzed : 08/25/92
Extracted : 08/24/92

' 8080 ~ Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs

9 Measured
Parameteor (MDL) wo/xq Value m» Flag
PCB 1016 ‘ (0.03) <0,03
PCB 1221 ' (0.06) <0.06
PCB 1232 {0.03} <0.03

® PCB 1242 {0.03) <0.03
PCB 1248 (0.03) <0.03
PCB 1254 (0.03) <0.03
PCB 1260 (0.03) . <0.03

Joal £
Send 1)}

i
S

Westarn Eavironmantal Sciance & Technglogy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, GA 95618 « 21§ 753-0500 - FAX: 918 757-4662




. August 27, 1992
”E? Sample Log 4896
| 4895-2

Sample: PFB=-)

® From ; Proiject # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled s 08/18/92 Received : 08/19/92
: Matrix : Seoil Analyzed : 08/23/92
J
| 8010 — Halogenated Volatile Organics
® Mezasured
| Parameter {MDL) saska Value sgx Flag
Chloromethane {C.02) «<0.02
Chiorcethana {0.02) <0.02
vinyl Chloride (0.02) <0.02
: Bromomethans {0.02) <0.02
® Prichloroflucromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene {0.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane {.005) <,005
t-1,2-Dichlogroethene {.005) -066
1,l«Dichloroethane {0.08) <0.05%5
Chloroform {.001) <.001
9 i,1,1-Trichlorcethane (.001) <.001
1,2-pichloroethane {.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) 087
Trichlorcethene {.001) <.001
Bromodichloronethane - (.005) <.005
c~1,2-Dichloroathene {.005) -026
® ¢c-1,3-Dichlaropropene {.005) <.005
£-1,3-Dichloropropene {.008) <.005
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane {.005) <.005
- Tetrachlioroethene {.001) <.001
 Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
chlorobenzens {.005]) <.005
@ Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane (.001) <.G01
1,4-bichlorobenzeane (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzens {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.001) : <.001
®
®
%\‘{’m M
Jevp jire
Chermiat N
®

Western Environmenial Sciance & Technology - 43133 County Road 338 - Davia, CA 95616 + 816 753-0500 + FAX: 618 757-4652




”5'7 Sample Log 4896

September 1, 1992

Sample: PFA-1

From : Project # 476001 {(ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92

Racaived : 08B/19/92

Matrix : Soil

Mazsured
Parameter (MDL) =arkw Value syme
Cd in WET Extract (0.01) 0.020 mng/L
Cr in WET Extract (0.03) 0.2 wmg/L
Fb in WET Extract (.003) 0.28 mg /L
Zn in WET Extract (0.30) 1.8 mg,/L
N1 in WET Extract {(0.05) 0.40 mg/L

Westorn Environmentai Sclence & Tochnglogy + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, GA §5616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-48532




September 1, 1992
”ﬁ? Sample Log 4896

Sample: P¥FB-1

Prom : Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Sampled : 08/18/92

Received : 08/19/9%2

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameteaer (MDL) mg/ng Value sgxg
Cd in WET Extract {0.01) 0.025 mg/L
Cr in WET Extract {0.05) ¢.29 wmg/L
Pb in WET Extract (.003) 6.32 mgy/L
Zn in WET Extract {0.30) 1.4 »g/L
Ni in WET Extract (0.05) 0.49 mg/L

i e

Western Environments! Scignce & Tochnplegy » 45133 Counly Hoad 328 » [Davis, CA 839616 « 516 753-8500 * FAX: 816 757-4652
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ANR FREIGHT
2225 77H STREET

CAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA

RAMCON

NOTES:

[> Somples taken in 2 x 6" brass sleeves
with O headspoce, covered with PTFE,

ends capped with Caplugs and piceed
on ice for {ranspert.

> The excavation pit has a depth of 10.5",

_OADING
DOCK

Sample t_dg#: 43896
DATE: 8/18/1992

SCALE N.T.S.

% 7 Western Enviranmentol
E Science & Technoicgy

45133 County Rood 32B, Davis, CA 95616

Phone: (916) 753-9500
Orawn by:

Dan Lips.




o
NOTES:
N [>> Samples taken in 2" x 6" brass sleeves

with O headspace, covered with PTFE,

ends capped with Caplugs ond pleced
® on ice for transport.
_ D The stockpiie has an average height
§ ' of 8 faet.

D Somple SP1-A-D consists of 4 samples

® wnich are composited in the laboraiory

for analysis.
®
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OAKLAND, Sample Log# 4396 ,
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| DATE 8 ,’JE 8/1 992 Science & Technology
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3 R AMCON
| -~ Phone: (918) 753-9500
: SCALE
| - NTb Draown by:  Dan Lips.
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APPENDIX 2: ANALYTICAL DATA

; WEST Main Excavation- Sample Log #4776 & #4777

WEST Waste Oil Pit- Sample Log #4896




JE; July 30, 1992

sample Log 4776

°
John Pile
Rancon
P.QO. Box 1026
West Sacramento, CA 95691
@
Subject: analytical Results for 17 Scil Samples
Identified as: Project # 476001 (ANR Freight)
Received: 07/27/92
Purchase Order: 6170
®
Dear Mr. Pile:
Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
® This report is written to confirm results commnicated on
July 30, 19922 and describes procedures uzed to analyze the
samples.

sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported

® and received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed. -

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(=):

® "BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-—and-Trap)
nrpH as Diesel,Motor Oil,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction}

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

. _ oA

Stewart Podolsky/
Senior Chenmist

® waesiorn Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Avad 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 767-4852




APPENDIX 3: DOCUMENTATION

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests- Eight Tanks

Certificates of Tank Destruction- Eight Tanks
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-~ BbAY OR.NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. (08123

TELEPHONE

@ (5102351393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [astouer

255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 7915%

Ericison, Inc. 3250
L FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 07/29/92 05:24:22
LOCATION: DATE: TIME:
Vizsual Gagtechs /2371 SMDX D
@WEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

B This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
@ This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

‘ £300 Galloeon Tank SAFET FOR TIRE
TANK SIZE _ CONDITION

®

CEYGEN 20.58%

HEMARKS;_OWER CIRPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN C.1%

®
NERTCOKSON ING. HERERY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABRCVE NUMBERID TaXsx ZAS BEZXN
~“UT OSEY, PLOOESSED, AND TEERIFORE DESTROVED AT QUR PERMITTIED HAZARDOUC
WASTE FACTILITY.®

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19,5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
® while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate.

{
‘ l 'n the event of any physical or atmaospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
|
|

| SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in the
| atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower expiosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

@ necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned represen tive!acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. Q&\_Q/L__

® REPAESENTATIVE U TITLE INSPECTOR
[

CP5a:




iTELEPHONE L e A A A S A A A o l‘v-UU.LU\_-
(510) 2051393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTowe
e 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 34801 A R
, JOB NO.
751355
Ericksecn. Inc. 2419
FOR: - TANKNO. 2227
®
Richmend 08/05/22 10:106:28
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
Vigual Gastech/1311 SHEXN 2
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT
®
| |
i| This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American |
' Petroleumn Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
|| This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection hergin set forth was
: compieted and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.
i
2000 Gallcon Tank IAFZ FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION
QXYGEN  20.5%
REMARKS:
T OWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN O.1%
. "ERICKICY INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THEI ABCOVE NUMBEAEDS TaNk HAS BEEX
SUT OPEN, PROCESZED, AND THERETORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.®

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop ali hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

P =)

® SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a}) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the resicdues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the lnspector's certificate, and further, (c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

.! necessary by the inspectar.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
4 A

which it was issue f
= /,

/]
T

REPRESENTATIVE" TITLE INSPECTOR

.g vy CP:




, TELERHONE D bl T U R SR

510 235-1390 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusToven

® 255 Parr Boulevard - Richmand, California 94801 Sl
JOB NO. o
Fonaob

Teicson, Inc. 9214
FOR: TANK NO.
o
Rilchmond 37730792 J8:47:34
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
Vigual Gastsonp/i1314 3SMPX D
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

E

E This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

.| Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
Il This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
} .| completed and is issued subject to compliance with atl qualifications and instructions.

SOO00 Gallon Tank 3AfZ FOR FIRE
EMARKS CXTGEN  2T0.5%
LOWER EZXPLOSIVE LIMIT LI5S THRN O0..%
MERTCESCY INC. HEREDY CERTIFIEZS THAT THE A3QVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEX
~UT ODEXN, PROCESSED, AND THIRETORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTLED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lawer explosive limit; and that (b} in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric canditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, o in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

¢

The undersigned representatife acknowlgfiges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued[ , &

FTTE INSPECTOR

REPRESENTATIVE

K

CPs
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W Y.

TELEPHONE s s s s s T e e

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTorgr
® 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 I

JOB NQ. 7014
Zrickson, Ino. 5215
FOR: TANK NO.
®
2ichaond 07730/652 193222
LOCATION: DATE; _—_ TIME:
Vigual Gastech/1311 SMZX o

.TEST METHQD LAST PRODUCT

‘ This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
‘| Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
{| This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
® completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions,

20000 Callen Tank SAFET TOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION
¢ ONVGEM  2C.9%
T O TR T N T LT T OTALT T T T Moot —TT o o) il
WL DarilsovoD LLoio s LfLos LIO0 v e e
@ coToxsoY INC. EERESY CERTIZIES THAT THE ABOVI NUMBERED TANK HAS 3EEI.
CUT OPEN, PROCEZSED, AND THEREFORE DISTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WigTE FACILITY.™

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {¢; In the
iudgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

‘ SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammabte materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have gither been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

: necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which V?s(ritgd,@ﬁﬁ P / %

" L il
REPHé-SENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

@ —




. TELERHONE s s s s s T n
(610) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [ousioper
‘. 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801
JOB NO. 75185
=rickson. Inc. g21i%
FOR: TANK NQO.
®
ichmond S3T/50/52 111841
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
Yisual Sastech /LITE SMEX D
TEST METHOD LAST PRCDUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
! Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
@ completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE CONDITION

CXYGEN  20.3%

REMARKS: __

TAWED EVDIT ATV
TOWER EXNPLOL LN

&

e TTRTCONION INC. ZERERY CFRTI
. ot ! i

JEIC A N G A

] In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are nat capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmespheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitied under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have peen treated as deemed
necessary by the |nspector.

The undersigned represeptative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was iss“?d- ( /KLQ,./” ) H }52 _

REPRESENTATIVE [ TITLE | INSPECTOR

. CPst




. TELERHONE e e s s s s m s -
 (510)235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTQMER
_. 255 Parr Bovlevard . Richmaond, California 94801
| JOB NO. 29155
]

i Ericksen., Iac. S217
FOR: TANK NO.
:.'
Tichmond 07/3L/52 0G:23:04
‘ LOCATION: DATE: _ TIME:
Visual Gastech/13141 SMPX D
TEST METHOQD : LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
| This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
. completed and is issued subject to compliance with all quaiifications and instructions.

20000 Gallen Tank $AFT FOR FIRE
. TANK SIZE CONDITION
'Y
a AYYEEN  20.°%
OWKER EZXRFLOSIVE LIMIT LZgs THAN 2.1%
y | = T RET
. L _ s T ™ i -1‘-7\-':1"'::!‘51_; s VAN SR e o aapani)
CTRTCKAON INC. HERERY CERTIFILE INAY 15D ABOVE NUMDES
T OPEN., 2A0CESSED, AND THEREFORIT DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDCUS
WASTE FACTLITY."
]

(n the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes gccur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment ar space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate,

® SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is beiow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit;, and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed an the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cieaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
nacassary oy the inspector.

The undersigne rEresentaﬁve acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

. which itwiiis d M'QLLL - , g: ,

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

®- Ui crs

\




A N A . L D e ]

, TELERHONE INNJ. UO LD
(510) 2361393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cstoue
® 255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801 Durdaddints
JOB NO. - oo
79156
Erickson., Inc. 52173
FOR: TANK NO,
®
Richmeond Q7 /3L/22 0G:23:C3
LOCATION DATE: TIME:
Visual Gastsch/ /1313 SMEXN D
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT
| This is to certify that | have personaily determined that this tank is in accordance with the American |
| Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
® | completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.
20000 Gallon Tank S$AFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION
| QXYGEE 20.9%
| REMARKS:
‘ LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LEEE THAN 0.1%
® MERTCRAON INC. EEREBRY CERTIFIES THAT THI ABOVI NUMBERLD TANK HAE ZEEXN
CUT CQPEN, PROCLESSED, AND THEREZFORE DESTROYED AT QUR PERMITYED HAZARDO!
WASTE FACcILITY."

changes occur.

¢

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations, and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-frée conditions of the above tanks, ar if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flalmmable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit: and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently 1o prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or ih the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

which it was issued.

A ML/

The undersigned represent tive acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

e

REPRESENTATIVE

TITLE

INSPECTOR

V




